

No. 17-3663

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

TERRY MARTIN; LINDA RUSSEL, aka Linda Russell; NANCY SMITH;
DEBORAH NEEDHAM,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

— v. —

BEHR DAYTON THERMAL PRODUCTS LLC; BEHR AMERICA, INC.;
CHRYSLER MOTORS LLC, nka Old Carco LLC; ARAMARK UNIFORM &
CAREER APPAREL INC.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Ohio, Case No. 4:16-cv-439, Hon. Walter H. Rice

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

ANDREW J. PINCUS
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
MATTHEW A. WARING
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Panel Adopted An Extreme Position Regarding An Issue That Divides The Circuits.	3
II. The Panel Decision Is Inconsistent With Both Rule 23 And Binding Precedent.	5
A. The panel's decision violates Rule 23's structure and text.	5
B. The panel's interpretation of Rule 23(c)(4) would render Rule 23(b)(3)'s standards meaningless and allow certification of virtually any putative class action.	9
C. The panel's decision raises serious Seventh Amendment concerns.....	11
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important Because Of The Substantial Adverse Practical Consequences Of The Panel's Decision.	12
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 9
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	12
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	3, 9
<i>Gates v. Rohn & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	3, 4
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	12
<i>Smillie v. Park Chem. Co.</i> , 710 F.2d 271 (6th Cir. 1983).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	11
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 451 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	11, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
23	<i>passim</i>
23(a)	5, 6, 7
23(b)	5, 12
23(b)(1).....	6, 7, 8
23(b)(2).....	6, 7, 8
23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
23(c)	5, 6, 8
23(c)(1)	7
23(c)(2)	7, 8
23(c)(3)	7
23(c)(4)	<i>passim</i>
23(c)(5)	7
52(b)	5
59(e)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	12
Jon Romberg, <i>Half a Loaf is Predominant and Superior to None: Class Certification of Particular Issues Under Rule 23(c)(4)(A)</i> , 2002 Utah L. Rev. 249.....	10
